

Memorial Hospital of Converse County
Unaudited Income Statement Summary - (Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position)
Budget Variance Report

| <u>Current Month</u> | | | <u>Year to Date</u> | | | <u>Prior Year YTD</u> | | | |
|----------------------|---------------|------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------|-----------|
| <u>Nov 2021</u> | <u>Budget</u> | <u>Variance Amount</u> | <u>November</u> | | | <u>YTD Thru Nov 2020</u> | <u>Change From Prior YTD</u> | | |
| <u>Nov 2021</u> | <u>Budget</u> | <u>Variance Amount</u> | <u>YTD Thru Nov 2021</u> | <u>YTD Budget</u> | <u>Variance Amount</u> | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | <u>Patient Revenue</u> | | | | | | |
| \$3,638,047 | \$2,832,295 | \$805,752 | Inpatient | \$18,753,140 | \$14,161,443 | \$4,591,697 | \$12,821,204 | \$5,931,937 | |
| 8,913,070 | 8,217,647 | 695,423 | Outpatient | 44,267,808 | 41,088,206 | 3,179,602 | 37,632,102 | 6,635,707 | |
| 4,770,233 | 4,432,094 | 338,139 | Physician Clinics | 23,225,539 | 22,160,485 | 1,065,054 | 19,173,414 | 4,052,125 | |
| \$17,321,349 | \$15,482,036 | \$1,839,313 | Total Patient Revenue | \$86,246,488 | \$77,410,134 | \$8,836,354 | \$69,626,719 | \$16,619,769 | |
| | | | <u>Deductions From Revenue</u> | | | | | | |
| 4,356,061 | 2,895,917 | (1,460,144) | Medicare | 22,113,715 | 14,479,597 | (7,634,118) | 14,527,975 | 7,585,740 | |
| 795,462 | 1,010,465 | 215,003 | Medicaid | 4,560,923 | 5,052,314 | 491,391 | 4,206,814 | 354,110 | |
| 104,747 | 236,566 | 131,819 | Worker's Compensation | 1,048,694 | 1,182,814 | 134,120 | 997,142 | 51,551 | |
| 1,823,494 | 2,049,889 | 226,395 | Other Contractuals | 9,268,851 | 10,249,443 | 980,592 | 7,470,113 | 1,798,738 | |
| 1,082,752 | 1,423,456 | 340,704 | Indigent Care | 5,995,947 | 7,117,280 | 1,121,333 | 5,640,889 | 355,058 | |
| 509,651 | 490,123 | (19,528) | Other | 2,514,881 | 2,450,616 | (64,265) | 1,570,987 | 943,893 | |
| \$8,672,167 | \$8,106,416 | (\$565,751) | | \$45,503,010 | \$40,532,064 | (\$4,970,946) | \$34,413,920 | \$11,089,090 | |
| 8,649,183 | 7,375,620 | 1,273,563 | Net Patient Revenue | 40,743,477 | 36,878,070 | 3,865,407 | 35,212,799 | 5,530,678 | |
| 225,810 | 256,227 | (30,417) | <u>Other Operating Revenue</u> | | | | | 1,371,944 | (248,052) |
| \$8,874,993 | \$7,631,847 | \$1,243,146 | Total Operating Revenue | \$41,867,369 | \$38,159,202 | \$3,708,167 | \$36,584,743 | \$5,282,626 | |
| | | | <u>Operating Expenses</u> | | | | | | |
| 3,563,849 | 3,531,790 | (32,059) | Salaries & Wages | 17,886,470 | 17,658,950 | (227,520) | 17,806,774 | (79,696) | |
| 775,328 | 968,132 | 192,804 | Benefits | 4,494,532 | 4,840,666 | 346,134 | 4,198,443 | (296,088) | |
| 118,351 | 7,207 | (111,144) | Contract Labor | 343,667 | 36,041 | (307,626) | 91,649 | (252,018) | |
| 1,763,461 | 1,519,966 | (243,495) | Supplies | 8,891,281 | 7,599,800 | (1,291,481) | 7,836,816 | (1,054,465) | |
| 395,918 | 304,522 | (91,396) | Lease & Rentals | 1,299,965 | 1,522,621 | 222,656 | 1,230,911 | (69,054) | |
| 62,613 | 81,520 | 18,907 | Other Expenses | 381,712 | 407,599 | 25,888 | 460,847 | 79,135 | |
| 122 | 8,516 | 8,394 | Legal | 33,538 | 42,583 | 9,045 | 12,842 | (20,696) | |
| 55,084 | 74,603 | 19,519 | Travel & Education | 295,302 | 373,077 | 77,775 | 245,180 | (50,122) | |
| 96,967 | 135,070 | 38,103 | Maintenance & Repair | 607,413 | 675,343 | 67,930 | 553,041 | (54,372) | |
| 100,994 | 159,596 | 58,602 | Physician Fees | 745,946 | 797,980 | 52,034 | 864,709 | 118,762 | |
| 6,112 | 8,334 | 2,222 | Interest | 30,314 | 41,667 | 11,353 | 58,272 | 27,958 | |
| 294,816 | 300,345 | 5,529 | Purchased Services | 1,709,180 | 1,501,745 | (207,435) | 1,388,288 | (320,892) | |
| 40,471 | 46,043 | 5,572 | Insurance | 203,426 | 230,209 | 26,783 | 236,789 | 33,363 | |
| 64,636 | 76,936 | 12,300 | Utilities | 294,201 | 384,657 | 90,456 | 307,897 | 13,696 | |
| \$7,338,723 | \$7,222,580 | (\$116,143) | Total Expenses | \$37,216,945 | \$36,112,938 | (\$1,104,007) | \$35,292,457 | (\$1,924,488) | |
| 1,536,270 | 409,267 | 1,127,003 | Earnings Before Depreciation | 4,650,425 | 2,046,264 | 2,604,161 | 1,292,286 | 3,358,139 | |
| 605,711 | 305,423 | (300,288) | Depreciation | 1,982,167 | 1,527,115 | (455,052) | 1,541,850 | (440,317) | |
| 930,559 | 103,844 | 1,427,291 | Operating Gain/(Loss) | 2,668,257 | 519,149 | 2,149,108 | (249,564) | 2,917,821 | |
| | | | <u>Non-Operating Revenue</u> | | | | | | |
| 34,896 | (1) | 34,897 | County - Indigent Care Reimbursement | 174,479 | (2) | 174,481 | 658,526 | (484,046) | |
| 48,438 | 36,667 | 11,771 | County - Ambulance Reimbursement | 242,188 | 183,335 | 58,853 | 242,188 | 0 | |
| 18,172 | 30,360 | (12,188) | Other Non-Operating | 381,095 | 151,796 | 229,299 | 340,563 | 40,532 | |
| 101,506 | 67,026 | 34,480 | Total Non-Operating Revenue | 797,762 | 335,129 | 462,633 | 1,241,276 | (443,514) | |
| \$1,032,065 | \$170,870 | \$1,461,771 | Net Income/(Loss) | \$3,466,019 | \$854,278 | \$2,611,741 | \$991,712 | \$2,474,307 | |

Memorial Hospital of Converse County
Unaudited Balance Sheet - (Statement of Net Position)
November 30, 2021

| | November 2021 | November 2020 |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| <u>ASSETS</u> | | |
| CURRENT ASSETS | | |
| Cash On Hand And In Banks | 13,663,423 | (2,282,462) |
| Certificates Of Deposit - Unrestricted | 4,789,476 | 2,811,655 |
| Cash Restricted for Use | 1,113,046 | 12,264,060 |
| Total Cash Assets | 19,565,945 | 12,793,254 |
| Assets Whose Use is Restricted | | |
| Certificates of Deposit Securing Loan | 2,573,413 | 4,350,000 |
| Total Restricted Assets | \$2,573,413 | \$4,350,000 |
| A/R Payment Arrangement Accounts | 2,496,295 | 7,518,389 |
| Uncollectible Accts & Contractual Adj. | (1,779,006) | (4,619,358) |
| Net A/R Payment Arrangements | \$717,289 | \$2,899,031 |
| Accounts Receivable (Gross) | 47,556,714 | 34,725,843 |
| Uncollectible Accts. & Contractual. Adj. | (26,800,812) | (19,195,374) |
| Net Current Patient Accounts | \$20,755,902 | \$15,530,469 |
| Net Payment Accounts | \$21,473,191 | \$18,429,500 |
| Due From Physicians/Staff | 0 | 0 |
| Inventories Of Supplies | 2,128,730 | 2,062,180 |
| Other Current Assets | 2,001,165 | 2,260,785 |
| Other Investments | 53,438 | 53,438 |
| Total Current Assets | \$47,795,881 | \$39,949,156 |
| LAND, BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT, net | 33,648,957 | 29,289,380 |
| OTHER ASSETS | | |
| Investment - Big Country Rehab | 146,434 | 189,744 |
| Investment - Medical Practice | 1,564,100 | 1,687,550 |
| Total Other Assets | \$1,710,534 | \$1,877,294 |
| Total Assets | \$83,155,373 | \$71,115,830 |
| <u>LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY</u> | | |
| CURRENT LIABILITIES | | |
| Accounts Payable | 3,089,960 | 3,852,393 |
| Accrued Salaries | 3,294,257 | 4,517,890 |
| Accrued Self Funded Health Insurance | 0 | 0 |
| Accrued Taxes And Deductions | 271,914 | 923,359 |
| Current Portion of Notes Payable | 0 | 0 |
| Current Portion of CD Secured Note | 1,179,723 | 900,591 |
| Total Current Liabilities | \$7,835,854 | \$10,194,233 |
| OTHER LIABILITIES | | |
| Contingent Liabilities | 135,890 | 50,000 |
| Medicare Cost Report Settlement-(Previous Years) | 631,000 | (292,687) |
| Medicare Cost Report Settlement-(Current Year) | 3,103,535 | 164,057 |
| Long Term Portion of Asset Secured Loans** | 3,078,075 | 8,494,107 |
| Paycheck Protection Program Funds | 0 | 6,344,000 |
| CARES Funds Restricted for Use* | 1,113,046 | 0 |
| Long Term Portion of Notes Payable | 0 | 0 |
| Total Other Liabilities | \$7,925,656 | \$14,709,477 |
| Total Liabilities | \$15,897,400 | \$24,953,710 |
| FUND EQUITY | | |
| Fund Balance | 63,791,954 | 45,236,989 |
| Net Income | 3,466,019 | 991,712 |
| Total Fund Balance | \$67,257,973 | \$46,228,701 |
| Total Liabilities And Fund Equity | \$83,155,373 | \$71,182,411 |

*These contingent liabilities exist solely to offset funds received through federal grant programs which have yet to be forgiven or released. We fully anticipate being able to have these liabilities forgiven and recognized as non-operating income.

**Balance increase reflects early adoption of new GASB lease accounting rules